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SEPTF,MBER M EEl"ING----------.----TABLE ROCK LODGE
SEPT'EMBER 2l st -----------4:00 pm'f l t ,  9: 00 pm

Elaine Granger has arranged fbr the Annual September Social to be held at
Table Rock Lodge in the meeting room. It will start at 4:00 pm until 9:00 or when
we finish. Bring us some news of who you have discovered this summer.

T'his is a PREPAID BUFFITT and will consist of 3 nieats. an array of vegetable. bread.
Drink and Dessert. 

- l 'he 
cost of the meal is S15.00 pt:r person.

We have been having these meetings at the Meeting I lousc but there have been many
Complaints about lack of parking to the ofllccrs. so we decided to go this way this year.
There will be no meals and cooking to do and bring. Just come and enjoy and NO
CI-EAN UP either... . .  trnjoy the scenerv o1'the mountains and the coolair !

Elaine must have your check in her hand by Sept l5'r' so 1'ou should mail it by Sept l0'h.
l ior however many are coming f iom y,our houschold. Shc lvi l l  have to cal lon the 16"'
and tell the Lodge how manv to preparc tbr. 

'l 
he C hapter r,r'ill have to pa1, lbr however

many she tells them. so be sure to get it to hcr IN TIME so \'our nante w'ill be on the list
'fo 

EAT all you want that evening. Make it out to Old I'endleton District Chapter for
J'he number of persons from your fanrily. at S15.00 cach.

Blaine Granger l 'clcphonc 86'1-609-5564
P O Box 2848

i , . i ] . . : : .  . : : : : _ ' . : : : : . , , , . . r . . r . . . . . . . . . , , , , . . r . r . , , r r . . . . , . r r . ! r , , . r , . . . ,

C]IIANGIJ OF ADDRESS- A(iA]I.I .

Margarette Swank has moved AGAIN due to youngest son marrying. lt was IIIS mobile
Home and not big enough for two families to live comflortably. So Kelly and I got our
own place.... .another mobile homc....on a nice pretty lot. about I % blocks lrom the last
Address.

The new address is 104 OMAR Street. Greenville. S. C. 29609-1941
The telephone is still the same and the E-Mail will be also. when. it is connected the last
of the month. llave to do a little extra wiring to achieve this.
Telephone 864-609-5564 E-Mail- MarSwank@).aol.com



Copied from Original Will, filed in the OFF'ICE OF TflE SECRE'|ARY OF STATE,

NOnfU Carolina. .... .....For those researching GRIST, The Grandfather of John,

Jr, Wil l iam, Benjamin and Richard.... . .  . . .Benjamin moved toPickens County from

Spartanburg County and family is in Dillard, Ga, now. ....lohn, Jr is buried at f{ebron

Methodist Church, Spartanburg County.....William and Richard were in Laurens or

Spartanburg Counties also. .lohn Jr and Benjamin and perhaps William, were in the

Mititiu under Roebuck during the Revolutionar.v- War. 
-l'hey 

are listed as serving from

NC Will of Richard Grist------

In the name of Gocl Amen. I . Richard Grist. of the County of Beafort, in the province

ofNorth Carolina, planter, being weak and lo condition o1'boddy, but of sound mind and

Memory, praise be Allmighty GOID:. bLrt Caling to mind the uncertainty of THIS LIF-e

And knowing tha t IT is appointed fbr all men onve to Die. do make, ordain, Constitute

And appoint this to be ny l-ast Will and 
'l'estamcnt. 'l 'hat 

is to Say, my sould I Bequeath

to God that Gave it to me. my body I commit to the lrarth fiom whence it was taken to be

Interred in a Christ ian l ike maner at thc Discrction o1'nt1 [:xccoto5s, nothing Doubting

but at the General Resurection at the I-ast Day I shal rcceive the danle again by the myty

Power of God; and now toughing such Worldly (ioods as has pleased (iod to Rless Me in

this life, Principally and first of all I do order and Eesirc that all my Just Debts and my

funeral Charges be fuly paid. Discharged and Satisflcd. and l-egeascs paid. Wich I depose

of in the following manner.
Item To my well Beloved Wife, Frances Grist. I DO Give and Requeath the use of one

Ireather bed an<l furniture. and one bay horse C'aled Robin. fbr and during her widowhood

Item. J'o nry Daughter. I iranccs Noue l l .  I  Do girc and bcclLtcath pne Shil l ing, sterl ing

money of Great Britain. and no nlore.
Item To my son, John Grist. I do give and bequeath onc hundred and fifty acres of l-and

Purchased fy mc; and one negroe man named Dublin. being now in possession of the

afbresaid .lohn Grist.
Item 

'fo 
Elizabeth Pinor. I do give and bcqueath one cow and calf.

Item To my grandaughter.Mary Grist. I do givc and bcqueath one two yearl old hefer..

Item To my Son William Grist. I do govc and bequeath one negroe man named

Quamama.
Item fo my Daughter F.lisabeth Wall, I Do Give and Beqr.reath one negroe Wench or

forty pounds of proclatation Money (?) to be paid a1lcr the l)ecease of my Belived Wife,

Aforementioned.
Item To my son . Richard Grist, I do give arrd bequeath my manner plantation and fbrth

five pounds, ten schllings. proclation ('?) money. abd one gray horse Caled Tobey.
The rest, Remainder and Residue o1'my Estate and Worldly Goods, and all other Goods

and Chattels , Tenetments, negroe slaves, Cattel. hoisehold Goods and other Goods and
Chattels to me in any way Wisw belonging or appertaining. It is my will should be

Equally Devided Be6ween my two sons. William and Richard Grist. aforementioned.
Furthermore. It is my will that my Legases atbrementioned. be justly paid, the Rest,

Remainder and Residue of my Estate and Wordly Goods not Given by Legases, to my

Belioved Wife, Frances, should keep the use During her widowhood.



Submitted by Margarette Swank, Editor and gr----------grandaughter of this rnan.
Page 2 Will of Richard Grist. . . . . . .Father of John Grist, Sr

I do nominate, chose and apoint my Beloved Wife, Frances, to Executrisse(?) and my
beloved son William Grist and my Beloved son, Richard Grist, to be Executors of this my
Last Will and Testament..

Signature of Richard Grist (Seale)

Sined, Sealed, Published and
Declared this first Day of June,
In the year pf our Lord God ever-
Lasting, one thousand, seven hun-
Dred, fifty and two In the pres-
Ence of:

William Willis
William Lanier
The mark X Elisabeth Hill

In reading through this will, there are various spellings of words spelled as they did- not
correct by our view---but interesting.....and the William Lanier that witnessed the will
was later a father-in-law of one William Grant. Jr who married Nancy' Lanier and
Lived in Pickens county. Wil l iam Jr has a wil l . . .  . .  . .He was son of Wil l iam Grant, Jr
who married twice. l st Mary Portman then Mary Burchfield and lived on Connerross
Creek and is buried there... He was the nephew of my Daniel Grant liom Spartanburg
County, and His wife was Cathcrine Grist. daughter o1'.lohn Sr. mentioned in the will.
John Grist Sr married Elizabeth Willson" who's father was John Willson and her mother
was Catherine Willson. They are buried at Nazareth Pres Church, Spartanburg County.
Daniel Grant and Catherine Grist Grant are the Gr------grandparents of the Grants in
Pickens County in Eastatoe.... .James married Sara Powers... .John Grist Jr brought her
to Pickens county according to expense records in Spartanburg county court system and
About 1806. Her Sister had married Knox White and was living in this area. The
Records show Sara as a Grist but John was her Guardian, only....not her father....There
Was a will for her father and her mother.....Joseph Powers and Rachel Powers....Bother
Died before 1805 and the records back this---There was a will ... ..The Powers Family
Followed and married into the girls in this area......Drury Powers married Maria
Gaines, and she was daughter of Rev Robert Gaines and Frances Featherstone Gaines,
And one of my early grandmothers. Drury's father was JAMES POWERS and his
Mother was Lydia Parham. She died and he married again and had a second family.
(William Powers, Dorthy Jackson and and others in the Chapter come from this second
Family.) All these people lived in the same community in Spartanburg County around
1 800
We have chased the Grist family for several years and found nothing...Then I pick up a
Will book of North Carolina Wills and find a goldmine of information. The Militia
records in the Rev. War back up William,Benjamin and John, Jr as serving with Roebuck
And from the NC group that he had.



For Freeman searchers descending from John and Martha (Patsy) Lynn Freeman of Wake

County, NC. Contributed by Wilrna Copeland Kirkland, 145 Rutledge Rd., Greenwood.

SC 29649 weck@inetgenesis.com

Will  of John Freeman of Wake Co.. NC

Made 30 Sep 1797 ,Probated Dec. Session 1800. Recorded I I  May l80l in Bk F p 164

Wit: Abner Barker. Jurat, Valentine Austin and Joseph Smith, Jurat

Exors: Needham Freeman & Martha Freeman, my wife, sole Exors.

.....Martha, my wife, the land and plantation I hereon now live her life time with all household

goods and movable effects, the land lying in Wake Co on Mine Ck and after her decease, the

said land being 475 ac. to be divided between my two sons Francis & Alsey & the rest of the

effects to be divided between my daughters.

.....son Needham 200ac lying on Crabtree Ck.. Wake Co. and I horse. bridle and saddle and I

cow and calf with other household property he is now in possession of.

....son .Iohn 200 ac lying on Crabtree Ck.. Wake Co. and I cow & calf & I horse bridle &

saddle & other household property he is now in possession of-

.....son .fepthah a certain tract of land & other property equivalent and the rest that he is now

in possession of.

....dau Clar,v Cooper one feather bed and furniture and cow and calf that she is now in

possession of.

.....dau lrainey Moore one feather bed and furniture and I cow and calf and other household

property which she now has in her possession.

.....son Francis one horse bridle and saddle that he now has in his possession. aiso I cow and

calf.

.....son Alsey one horse bridle and saddle and 1 cow and calf.

.....dau Patsy Freeman one fbatherbed and furniture. I cow and calf.

.....dau Betsy Freeman one leatherbed and furniture and I cow and calf.

.....dau Salley Freeman one fbatherbed and furniture and I cow and calf,

.....dau Polly Freeman one fbatherbed and furniture and I cow and calf.

.....dau Scynthia Freeman one fbatherbed and furniture and I cow and calf. a
Sg: John af Freeman

his ,,lark

1790 Wake Co.  census -  John Freeman 2 m ov.  16,  2  un.  16,  8  females

1800WakeCo .census -  Pa t syF reeman2m16126 ,  I  f  un .  l 0  2 f  10116 , l f  16126 . l  ov45

14 Dec 1799, above dau. Patsy Freeman d/o John, Sr. m. Dempsey Massey in Wake Co.



Sons Needham and John were already married, so perhaps Francis and Alsey are the two sons in
parsv's HH in 1800. These two sons were supposed to inherit land after wife Martha died. Right
now. Jeptha is unsure. He is not in 1790 Wake census. A review of the marriages of children and

John and Martha Freeman:
Needham Freeman m Martha Moore 29 Oct. 1785

.Iohn Freeman m Frances Moore 1780 or 1786
Jeptha Freeman m. Edi th  t
Ctar,v Freeman m Phil l ip Cooper (found in 1810 Pendleton Dist. census before going to

McMinn Co.. TN)

Irainey Freeman m Mark Moore 7 Mar 1795

Patsy Freeman m Dempsey Massey 14 Dec 1799

Alsey Freeman was probably married to Deborah Harrison' s/o John who was in

Cireenville Co.. SC in 1808. Alsey was an Executor of John Harrison's will.

Fruncis Freeman was witness to wil l  of Abraham Crenshaw. Wil l  Bk. 4/84.85 6 May 1807.

Old Pendleton Dist. wills. filed in Anderson. SC. He made the oath. No more intb.

The other chn. Betsy, Salley, Polly & Cynthia are st i l l  mysteries.

WILL OF JAMES LIN.  WAKE COUNTY, N.  C.
Wr i t ten l8  Ju ly  1791.  proven in  Dec.  Cour t  1797.  Recorded inBk.  E.  p .89
Exors: Son .Iohn & h' iend Andrew Peddy

Wit: Daniel Oakes (Junt), Thomas (x) Kee?, A. Peddy (Jurat) Ref : Box 099"801.64 NC Archives

Archives Dept-, Raleigh, NC

. . . . . to my good old housekeeper Precela Letmund 2 cows and 2 calves zrrd al l  my stock of
hogs and ----- and all my crops now growing.
.....son John 175 ac land including the plantation where I live.
.....son James, Jr. 25 pounds current monev which I have on hand'J for on interest next 1wo
years.
. . . . .dau Hanna Marshal l  5  sh i l l ings s ter l ing
. . . . .dau Elesebeth Clemmonts 5 sh i l l inss
.."..dau Sarah Hartsf ield 5 shi l l ings
. . . . .dau Rachel  Wi lder  5 sh i l l ings
.... .grandson Barney Lin 5 shi l l ings
.... .dau MARTHA FREEMAN the remaining part of my stock of catt le & al l  my household
lurniture. one horse and one mare to her and her forever.

Sg:  JAMES LIN

4 his mark
)

It is said that Sarah Lynn, d/o James, ml Archibald McElroy and they had son
Micajah. Archibald d. and Sarah McElroy m2 Jacob Heartsfield and they lived in
Franklin Co., NC., bordering Wake Co.

Please note that James Lin died onlv about 3 years before his son-in-law John Freeman
died.



"good old housekeeper" of James Linn

Whom we believe to be Priscella is first picked up in Suny Co., Va. in the will of Henry

Briggs, will made 22 Jan 1738, recorded 2l Nov 1739. Henry names daughters Mary

Bedingfield, Ann Barten, Jane Day, Hannah Hill, Priselah Barker & Eliabeth Chappell' w/

James Chappell. There are many Briggs and Barkers in Surry co., Va.

Plat reads "surveyed for Prissil la Barker (Executrix of Will iam Barker, Dec'd.)

We believe this to be Prisci l la Briggs Barker, widow, who then m. a Mr. Letmund. The

Lig/Lynns in Orange Co., NC are probably ours and were cut offinto Wake when part of

Orange was put into Wake Co.
24 Feb 17 Wake Co., NC Deed Bk. Fll85

Prisci l la Lettmund of Wake Co., NC to her son Mark Barker of same place

fbr divers and good considerations her land and plantation where Mark Barker now lives. 125

ac M. by a line of agteement between her son William Barker, cross White Oak Ck. & Rocky

Ford and is the upper part of survey of 450 ac surveyed May 1788.

Wit: Britain Ufley, Lewis Barton

We do not know the exact kin of Priscilla to James Lin, but there are numerous mentions of

Barker with the Freemans and Lin.

fiom: Cavaltei & Pioneeci, V.5 by Va. Genealogical Society p 238
25 Jun 1747 - Thomas Ghappell, 350 ac lsle of Wight on N side Nottaway
R, up the Cosunkorodcosonkorow Sw., by Nottaway Indian Lines (SSW'

From:

SW&S&SW)adj.ArthurArr ington&HenryBriggs..ryJames
Chappell paiented land and "whereas James Chappell, Thomas Day &
Jane his wife, Thomas Bedenfield & wife M"ry, Wm. Anington, Wm.
Barton & Anna his wife, WILLIAM BARKER & Priscilla his wife, & Robert
Hilt & Hannah his wife, heirs of Henry Briggs, dec'd., who purchased sd.
land of sd. James Chappell, have failed to pay Quitrents....and Thomas
Chappell made umble suit & hath obtained a grant for same.-'-

The Gnnville District of N. C., V.5 by Margaret Hofmann p 134 #5435
Jesse Lane had warrant dated 12 Nov 1755 for 640 ac in Orange Co., NG
on both sides of White Oak Sw, including Ghristr Edson's improvements.
Entered 13 Oct 1755. Back of document reads: 'The land gaven to Willm
Barker who bought the improvement and have to remove this Warrant.'

lb id ,V2p2M#3611
Prissilla Barker 6 Dec 1761 - 450 ac Omnge Co., both sides of Buckhorn,
jn. Thomas Barker, both sides of fork and both sides of the bents in the

From:

creek. Sg: with a mark



Will of Wil l iam Moore of Wake Countv. NC

Made 22OcI1780, probated Marterm 1781, recorded 15 Sep 1783. f i led inBk A/152 (f\ low

would be Bk. lll52).
Wit: John Gray, Demp. Speir, Jurat, Price Hays

E,xors: Wife Sarah and son Lewis (Note - Lewis failed to qualify)

.....son Lewis 450 ac land lying on Little Lick Ck & I Negro girl named Jude, 1 cow & calf, one

featherbed and fumiture.

.. . . .son Wil l iam the tract I  now dwell on containing2ST ac, i t  being the same tract I

BO UG HT O/ NATHANIEL KIM BROUGH.
(Note:  This  is  impor tant  as i t  proves th is  is  the same Wi l l iam that  bought  th is  land

while he resided in Granvil le Co., NC

. . . . .son John 400 ac land jo in ing land I  now dwel l  on.  a lso. io in ing Henry Warren 's  l ine &

John Bledsoe & also 200 ac part of an entry between me and John Bledsoe.

... . .son Edward one Negro gir l  cal led Rose.

... . .son Mark one Negro boy called Elom & I fbatherbed and furniture.

.. . . .dau Nancy Moore I f-eatherbed and furniture.

.. . . .dau Patt-v Moore one f 'Latherbed.

... . .wife Sarah Moore I lend fbr term of l i fc al l  remainder ol-nrv cstate o1-any kind or nature

whatsoever and after her decease my will and desire is that the ahove LEi',lT estute should be

equally rlivided between my daughter.s, Marv Moore, Nancv' Elizabeth, Sarah.

Susanna, Putfy, Tabby, Rebecca Rolland?, Fanny Moore. (Rebccca's last name hasturned

out to be Reynolds one t ime and then Rigsby, which seems to be right. . lames Rigsbee of

Wake Co. in 1849 made a statemcnt that he had manied the sistcr of the w'idow of 'John

Freeman. Jr.). Wil l iam Moore could write. so he signed his name.
Of  the ch i ldren above,  Mark m.  I ra iney Freeman;  Fannv m. . fohn Freeman, . I r .  and Pat t "v

m. Needham Freman.
Wif-e Sarah Moore. maiden name unknow'n. m2 Wil l iam Kilgore. Sarah outl ived Wil l iam

Ki lgore.  The last  paragraph of  Wi l l iam Moore 's  wi l l  is  rea l  impor tant .  He had lent  Sarah

her  par t  for  her  l i fe t ime,  so she and Wi l l iam Ki lgore used i t  unt i l  he d ied and she used i t

unti l  she died. Then this part of the estate was sett led. A lot of Freeman information is

found in  Wi l l iam Ki lgore 's  papers.

Please note this - Wil l iam's wil l  was made 72 Oct 1780 and he called dau. FANNY by the

last name of Moore. So, by this, we know that Fannie & .Iohn Freeman, . lr .  were not

marr ied by th is  date.  There is  much confus ion over  the i r  marr iage date in  her  appl icat ion

for a Bounf.v Land Warrant made from Pickens Co., SC, start ing 1849. So the marriage

woufd have been after 22 Oct 1780.

WILL OF WILLIAM KILGORE. WAKE COUNTY. NC
Made 7 Nov 1810, probated Nov term 1813. Recorded in Bk. W164 & 165, date not given.

Sarah and William Kilgore had no children together that we know of.
Wit: John Kimborough, Jurat, John Moore, Jurat Lyddie Kimbrough
Exors; kwis Moore, John Martin' John Kimbrough & John Moore .



..... to Sandy Freeman, a grandson of my wife, 200 ac land which I bought of James

Kimbrough, on" bed & furniture & also 2 parts of the leqetees of Wm- Moore' dec'd. that

was wil lej to his dauehter who is the daughter of my wife which I purchased of the sd.

I give to the sd' SandY Freeman'

Also, at the dec'd. of my wife Sarah, Sandy Freeman to have all the household furniture over

and above that I have independant to the sd. will of Wm. Moore, dec'd- after the death

of my wife Sarah.

.....to William Moore, s/o Edward Moore, one part that I bought of the sd. legetees to wit: that

part I purchased of Needham Freeman'

.....to 
-P"ony 

Moore, d/o Lewis Moore that part I bought of John Ma-ssev'

.. . . . to peggyMoore, d/o Mark Moore, one other part that I bought of Jeptha Allen (Note:

this should be ReYnolds Allen).

.....to Rebecca Rigsby one stud colt called

My will and desire lt tnat the remaining part of my stock of horses over & above the will of

afsd. wil l iam Moore, dec'd. go to salt-v Bledsoe, w/ John Bledsoe.

Also, all my other stock of every kind not yet mentioned to go to William Moore, s/o Lewis

Moore.
.....to Lewis Moore a note of land upon William Allen, 30 lbs'

.....to Willis Kilgore, s/o Peter Kilgore, 320 ac land, it being where I now live'

My will & desire that all my other properfy not yet mentioned to go to Lewis Moore. All which

things above mentioned to remain witir my wife as long as she may live except 200 ac land, I

bed & furniture wil led to Sandy Freeman.
Sg: Wil l iam Kilgore

hismark A^
Sarah Moore Ki lgore l ived on 37 years af terWi l l iam Moore d ied.  She d.  June 1818

Petit ion - Fi led in Box 099.508.231 Wil l iam Moore, NC Archives, Raleigh, NC
Common Pleas and Quarter Sessions Aus term l8l8

The petit ion of James Rigsby', James Gradie, Alexander Freeman, John Ship & Mark
Moore, Gdn. of Peggy & Wil l iam Moore, Infants
Petitioners show that William Moore, dec'd. departed this life (blank) first having published his

last will & testament. sd. will made the following bequest. (Here the last item in William's will is

repeated, stating his daughters \ryere to inherit after his wife Sarah's death. Everlthing is the

same except daughter Rebecca is named as Rebecca Reynolds instead of Rollan). Your
petitioners fuither state that the above bequest contained Negroes and other personal properfy of

divers kind. Sarah departed this life in June l8l8 whereby the life estate in sd. property was

e>rtinguished and the right to immediate possession...To wit: James Rigsby l/9 of estate
proper; Dennis Gradv 219 of estate proper; Alexander Freeman 319 of estate proper;
(So, are Alexander and Sandv the same person?) John Ship l/9 of estate proper; PeggY

Moore. Infant, l l9 of estate proper; Wil l iam Moore, Infant l /9 of estate proper.



Mary Moore intermarried with Badgett & Badgett sold their 1/9 to James Rigsby, one
of the petitioners, whereby he became entitled to 119.

Nancy Moore intermarried with Thomas Barnes & Barnes sold their 119 to Dennis Grady,
one of the petitioners, whereby he became entitled to ll9.

Tabby Moore intermarried with Reynolds Allen & Allen sold their share to Dennis Grady.
one of the petitioners, whereby he became entitled to 119.

Elizabeth intermarried with Wil l iam Bledsoe & Bledsoe sold their 119 to Wil l iam Kilgore
who bequeathed his 119 to Peggy Moore, infant, who became entitled to 1 19.

Susanna Moore intermarried with John Massey & sd. Massey sold to Wil l iam Kilgore, thus
entit l ing Kilgore to this l i9.

Patty Moore intermarried with Needham Freeman & Freeman sold their l19 to Wil l iam
Kilgone, entit l ing him to this l /9.

Rebecca Moore intermarried with.Iames Rigsby & Rigsby sold their l /9 to Wil l iam Kilgore.
entit l ing him to this 1/9.

Fannie Moore intermarried with John Freeman & Freeman sold their l /9 to Wil l iam Kilgore
entit l ing him to this l /9.

(Note: The 9*. daughter is Sarah Moore who married John Bledsoe. See her in Wil l iarl
K i lgore 's  wi l l .

'fhe 
dates of allthese marriages have not been fbund as yet, but most of them would have

occurred after the date ol 'Wil l iam Moore's wil l  and by the t ime ol ' this pcti t ion. Somc can be
placed before the date o1'Wil l iam Kilgore's wil l) .  The petit ion continues:

Wil l iam Kilgore - entit led to 419 (l iom John Massey, Needham Freeman, .f  ames Rigsby &

John Freeman).  K i lgorc wi l led 29 to  Alexander  Freeman,  l /9  tc l Moore- whcr

intermarried with Charles Thompson. who sold his r ight to John Ship. Wm. Kilgore w'i l led l /9

to Wil l iam Moore. infant. Mark Moore has been appointed gdn of Wil l iam and Peggt'
Moore.

Dennis Grady - administration non in the est. of Wm. Moore, dec'd.

The estate consisted of 12 Negroes, 3 horses, cattle, hogs, sheep, geese & household furniture.

with plantation utensils....must be divided into 9 parts."...the petitioners want to sell property fbr

an equaldivision among the petitioners.



Sr*i.ing Info l.rnatio' About'l'lese

CN Y*E
of Pichens District, SC

Please  hc lP  to  P rese rve  I  r eco rd

Drive, Lilrertl ' , SC 2965'7'

o [  t l t e  l i f e  and  sc rv i ce  o f  you r  l l l c cs to r  o

re lat ive rvho fought  i r r  the Civ i l  War '  l f

vou  l t : t ve  a t l d i t i o r ra l  i n fo r l r t l t t i o l t - abou t  l t t l 1 '

u f  t l r . t .  ( lo l t [edcr l te  sold iers,  p le: rse rvr t tc

to :  C lha r l es  I I .  I l ush l ,  I ' h ' l ) ' ,  t  l 2  S t r r r t n r i t

Davld Dumas Hol land was born ea L827,
the Confederate

Arrny au Falr  Playr SC, I4 APro
1861,  He rose  to  the  rank  o f
fifth sergeante. and was wounded
at SharPsburg, but he was a
survlvor of  the Civ i l  War.  He
moved to Georgla somet lme af ter
the  conf l le t .

Eo !1o  HoI Iand en l l s ted  in  Coo Er
TEF-Bo-u arolina Volunteers

( In f " )  a t  Pend le ton ,  SC,  in
f861.  HLs  en l l s tment  o f f l cer
was Capt "  Frank l in  K l lPa t r l ck r

James Ho HoIIand was wounded and
@v Federals at'

Spotsylvanla r  Vl1gf nia,  -be1
tween-MaY 8- i2,  1861+o He died
o f  consumPt ion-21  Febor  1865o

*P,';'tN
,t.-ir.fl

WAw
RICHARD LAFAYETTE LEWIS

(1829-I890 )

He f i rs t  served as  a  sergeant  in  Co '  E ,

4 th  South  Caro l ina  Voh- rn teers  ( In i ;  ) ; -a .S .Ao La ter ,  ! "  y -s -  a .  cap ta in  in
the sel-ect  Palmetto Sharpshooters commanded by Colo-t ' [ icah Jenkins of
Ed is to  Is land,  S . '4 .  A f le r  the  C iv i l  V /a r ,  Caf ta in  Lewis  taught  schoo l
in  Cent ra l ,  S :  Co,  where  he  a lso  once served as  the  townrs  pos tmastero
He was bur ied in I4t  o Zlon Cemetery,  which i -s also in the same towlto



CONtr'EDERATESOLDIERSOF PICKENSDTSTRICT

Roberlt HoIIanQ served 1n Coo E,
ffi l lna Volunteers

served in  El_fordts
the  C iv i l  V /a r .

( r839 -1862)  se rved
in  Co .  D ,  

- f amp ton  
Leg lon ,  C .S ,A .

He was k i l led dur ing the Seven
Days t  Ba t t l es  be fo re  R i - chmond ,  VA .
He  was  a  son  o f  Joseph  L .  Howard
and Ann Howard.

Stephen W. Howard was born about--i-a-;-----_

LU)4.  He served as a pr ivate i -n
Coo  B ,  2nd  S .  C .  R i f l es  (Moo re t s
Regt  "  )  .  He was wounded in  bat t l_e
in  Tennessee ,  bu t  su rv i ved  the  war .
He  was  a  son  o f  John  and  Rebecca
Howard  o f  P i ckens  D i s t r i c t ,  S .  Co

Robert Holland served 1n

( In f .  ) .  0n  h is  un l t f s  nuetc r
ro11 of  31 Oct 1u61, Hol land
was l is ted as absent due to
l l lness.  He was discharged
from the arnry 2J Dee 1861 be-
eause of  the rr l l l  ef fects of
drunkennesgorl

Robert {" Holland ( 18&3-1862 )
f f i rznd.  south

Carol lna Ri f les and dled at ,
Adams Run, South Carol ina,
May 1862o A memorial  marker
for hlm ls ln the Beaverdam
Bapt lst  Ch. cemetery ln Oconee
County ,  South  Caro l - ina"

Joseph W, Hol leman ( IBLI- I9IZ) served,
as regimental  baggage master ln Coo
C,  1" !  South  Caro l_ ina  Rt f1es  (Or r r i
B_"_gt"  ) :  Hls f l rst  wi fe was Emma Bo
(Whi te )  Ho1 leman (d"  IB6 i ) ,  daughter
of  J.  Bo White.  Hl-s second wlf6 was
Sarah Sal ina (Sharpe) Hol leman (1942_
I91I)"  He at tenaeh trre augusC i i16-
reunion of  Orrrs Reglment in Seneca,,
SC"  At  tha t  t lme he  was a  res ident '
o f  the  Walha l la  a rea  o f  Oconee Coo

Jaspgr llewlell4 lioward was born 13- 
oCtTgm;-anTlle Etistea in Co.
H,  l - s t  S .  C .  S ta te  T roops  under
Capt .  Anderson  ]  Oc t  186 / . .  He
was d ischarged q !  Spar tanbL l rg ,
S .  C . ,  15  Apr  1865o  H is  w i fe  was
Magg ie  Howard  (1847- IB9b) .

Lemuel A. Howard------_i---i-_:--

I ' r ] -gacle durlng

Mo Do L.  Howard

S.  C . continued

Howjurd (lriven _name rgrknown,I. [/l].s .
L ,  E ,  Howard ,  w idow o f  a  Con-
federate veteran, was the r€-
e ip ien t  o f  a  C iv i l  V ia r  pens lon  in
L9O2 in  Oconee  County ,  S .  C .

llowaxd (given .name unknown) . In
o fa

Confedera te  ve teran ,  was  the  re -
c ip ien t  o f  a  C iv i - I  V /ar  pens ion  in
P ickens  County ,  South  Caro l i -na .

E. Hubbar_4 enl isted in Co. E, Ist
ITIffiTGs (Orr t s Regt. ) when he

was e igh teen years  o f  age.  He
survived the Civ i l -  l lar  and resided
in  the  western  d iv is ion  o f  P ickens
Dis t r i c t ,  Sou th  Caro l ina .

T.  A" Hu-{gens (1831-1892) served in
Te66derate l r rmy. He marr ied

EI la  Ga j -nes  o f  P ickens  D is t r i c t ,
S.  C .  I { e  became  a  med i ca f  doebo r .
He  and  h i s  w i fe  l ve re  bu r ied  i n
the  eemete ry  a t  l l onea  Pa th  P resby -
t e r i an  Chu rch  i n  Ande rson  Co .1  SC .

Ephra im Green l ludsog (1834-1865)  en-
l i sLed  as  a  p r i va te  i n  Co .  C ,  l s t
S .  C .  R i - f l - es  ( 0 r r t s  Reg t . )  20 . I u_ I .
1861- ,  a t  Camp P ickens  (Sandy
Spr i ngs  nea r  Pend le ton ,  SC) .  He

was  p romobed  to  th i rd  se rgean t  and  was
captured by Federa l  t roops 28 JuIy  L86l+
a t  l ' [ a l ve rn  H i l l ,  V i rg in ia .  I { e  d ied  a t
E lm i ra ,  New York ,  i n  a  p r i sone r  o f  wa r
camp.  The cause of  h is  death was smal l -
pox .

John Monroe Hudson (I836-I9L7) enlisted
f f i  c .  R i f ]es  (or r rs

Regt .  )  I  Ju ly  LB6?r  a t  P ickens cour t
House  on  the  Keowee  R ive r .  He  was  a
son of ! /yley l .{.  }{udson antl Lucinda
l {udson.  He was capbr- r red by Union
troops at  Fal l ing ! /a ters  t4  Ju ly  1863 r
and  sen t  t o  Po in t  Lookou t ,  l l a r y land .
He  was  exchanged  as  a  p r i sone r  o f  wa r
t8  Feb  1865 .  He  was  bu r ied  i n  t he
cemete ry  a t  O Id  L ibe r t y  Bap t i s t  Ch .
i n  0conee  Coun ty ,  Sou th  Caro l i na .

Henry  Hughes  se rved  i n  Co .  F ,  l s t  S .  Co
R i f l - e - s  (O r r?s  Reg t " ) .  I { e  d i ed  o f
d i sease  du r ing  the  C iv i l  V /a r .  H i s
wi fe  was I ' lahala Hughes ( fB3f-1886)  ,
who was bur ied at  Long Creek Bapt is t
Chu rch  i n  Oconee  Coun ty ,  S .  Co

Jo E. Hubbard



con t

Henrv Roblnson Huehes was born about
Co"  F r  l s t  S .  C .

Rif  les (0rr  I  s Regt .  )  I {e was wounded
in  ba t t le  a t  Ga ines  l [ i l l r  V i rg in ia t
and d ied  in  a  hosp i ta l  a t  Manchester t
Virginia, 6 July 1862. His wife was
El izabeth  E.  Hughes.  ADD:  Th is  man
enl isted at  Carnp Pickens at  SandY
Spr ings  near  Pend le ton ,  S .  C . ,  20
JuIy IB6I.  He was forty- two years of
age at  enl- istment.

Jo  T .  Hughes  se rved  i n  Co  I r  Pa lme tbo--ff iers ( Jenkin t s Rrigade ) .
He wls  present  at  Appomattox Cour t
House ,  V i rg in ia ,  when  the  Con fede r -
ate Army of  Nor thern Vi rg in ia  sYr-
rendered to  the Union ArmY of  the
Po tomac .  A f te r  t he  war ,  t h i s  Con-
fede ra te  ve te ran  moved  to  Texas
where  he  even tua l lY  d ied .

Ho Huehes d ied of  measles dur ing

Har leston,  H,  HutrLt  P-erved as a f i f th

@ H ,  I s t  Sou th  Ca r .
Vo lun tee rs  ( I n f  '  )  He  d ied  2 l+  Aug
1861  ,  o f  t yPho id  feve r .  I l i s
es ta te  was  admin i s te red  i n  P i ck -
ens  D i s t r i c t ,  S .C .  r  5  June  1863  r  -
by Ancl rew J.  Anderson r  an hei r  o f
t he  deceased .

CLEMENT HOFFMAN STEVENS (182}-}86I+)
Br igad ie r  Genera l ,  C .S .A"

General  Stevens was mortal ly wounded on
JuIy  20 ,  1864 r  a t  Peacht ree  Creek  '  near
A t l i n ta i  Georg ia .  He  was  bur ied  a t  S t "
PauI  t  s  Ep lscopa l  Church  in  Pe i ld le ton
(Anc le rson  County ) ,  Sou th  Caro l ina .  I {e
was a  bro ther  o i  f {enry  Ko Stevens ,  who
served tn  the  Confedera te  S ta tes  I ' l auy"
Genera l  S tevens  v ras  a lso  a  b ro ther - in -
law o f  Br igad le r  Genera l  Barnard  E"  Bee
(L823-1861),  another hi ; ;h-r ; rnking Ci l i r -

o f f i ce r  l * i r i  t o  res t  i n  Pen i i l e ton '  S  'C  '

t he  C iv i l
Coo  D?  2 t {
Reg t .  J  and
vi l l -e  area

V/ar.

had
o f

He was a member of
C .  R i f l es  (Moo re t s

l i ved  i n  t he  Dacus -
P ickens  Cour r tY r  SC.

John Ho Hughes served in  Co" Gr 12th
f f i ry  Regt .  His  wi fe  was

5r" i i r  ca i t ier ihe (  S ingreton )  I lug i res .

Jeremlah Jackson Hu4t- (f8I5-L9o6)
de ra te  A rmY

even though h 'e  was an o lder  man'
t t e  was  ea l l ed  home because  o f
the  fa ta l  i l l ness  o f  i r i s  w i fe ,  -
F rances  Hun t ,  who  d ied  9  Feb  1863  t
and  was  bu r led  a t  Secona  BaPt i s t
Church  nea r  P resen t -day  I ' i c kens ,
Sou th  Caro I i na .  Th i s  so l c l i - e r  I  s
second  w i fe  was  MarY  Ma t i l da
(Townsend)  Ke l l ey  ( f 83 l+ - I919 )  '  who
was the widow of  Andrevr  Jackson
Ke l l ey ,  a  so l -d ie r  who  was  k i l l ed
du r i ng - t he  F i r s t  Ba t t I e  o f  Bu I I
Run  ab  Manassas ,  V i rg in la .

lv larcus Ho Hunt  ( f846- I934)  served as

f f i  co.  F,  2nd s.  c.
Cava l ry  when he  was on IY f i f teen
years  b f  age .  .He  was  d ischarged
l- t  Februar i  L862. His wi fe was
Mary  L .  Hunt  (1852-L9331,  and bo th
of them were bur ied at  Dacusvi l - Ie
Un i ted  Mcthod is t  Church  in  P ickens
County ,  South  Caro l - ina .



Hovc Hunt, a resident of the Dacus-
vl l le area of  PLckens Dlstr ict ,
S .  C . ,  se rved  Ln  Co.  F ,  2nd  S .  C .
Cava l ry  (Hamptonts ) .

Hellum D. Hrrnt (I838-I9I5) served in
@.  C.  vo lun teers  ( In f . ;o

He was a resident of  the Dacus-
v i l l e  a rea  o f  PLckens  D ls t . ,  S .C .
He was a son of Esli Hr:nt (b. 1788)
and Louvisse Hunt.  This soldier
a lso  served in  Co.  F ,  2nd S.  C.
Cavalry, from which he was dls-
charged in May L865.

{qures W. Hunt (I834-f9I1) was buried
at Mt. Carmel Baptist Church in
Pickens County,  S.  C. He served
as  a  p rJ"va te  in  Co.  F ,  2nd S.  C.
Cavalry. Hls wife was Permelia
Hunt  (1825-1896) .

John T. K. Hunt was born about 1831+.
ffinessee and was a

member of  Co. B, 37tn Battal lon
V i rg ln ia  Cava l ry ,  C .S.A.  He a lso
served to the rank of  second sgt.
in  Co.  F ,  Znd S"  C.  Cava l ry ,  f rom
which he was discharged ln June of
L862. HLs wlfe was Annie E. Hunt,
and the couple had two chl lc l ren:
Laura A. Hunt and Hulet McDuffie
Ilunt.

Marcus Hulet Hrgr! (f845-1934) was a
f f i t ,  (b.  ca td l2)

and Rebecca Hunt (b.  ca 1808) of
the Dacusvil le community of Pickens
Dis t r i -c t ,  S .  C.  He served ln  Co.  P
2nd  S .  C ,  Cava l ry  (Hampton ts ) ,  CSA.

Robert FranklLn Hunt rvas born about,
Co .  Hr  4 th  S .C.

Volunteers ( Inf .  ) ,  and on 15 Apr l l
L862,  he  en l i s ted-Ln  Coo B,  3?Eh
Battalion Virginia Cavalry at,
Richmond, Virglnia.  At  that  t imel
he was thiry years of age,

Robert G. Hunt (183 5-1926) of the
Dacusvi l le area of  Pickens Dl-str ict ,
S .  C . ,  se rved  in  Co .  H ,  4 th  S .  C .
Vo lun teers  ( In f .  )  and in  Co,  F ,  2nd
S. C. Cavalry.  He survived th6
war and was discharged from the
army in May 1865o Hls wife was
Ll l1te (McCarrel l )  Hunr ( t847-19I4)"

T. J o Hunt enl lstedT. .I" junl0 enllsted in Co. G, l j th-fF-fr61unteers 
(Inf . ; at 

-German-

town, Vlrglnla,  by Capt James G"
Hawthorne on I Sept 186I" He also
en l is ted  la te r  . in  Co.  B ,  37 th  Bn.
V i rg in ia  Cava l ry l  C .S.A.  He was
twenty-slx years of age at the
t i rne of  the second enl istment.

Thornas Butlgr Hrrn_b enlisted in Co. B:,
ff irginia Cavalry at-

Dubl in,  Vlrginia.  He had served
ear l i e r  l n  Co .  G,  4 th  S .  C .  Vo I -
unteers ( Inf .  ) ,  in which he had
en l ls ted  14  Apr i l  186 I .

Wtll1an Hunt (1817-1862) served as a
-@LiiE trre Confederate Army.

Hls estate was administered 2l  Jan
1863 by Sarah C. Hunt,  Wi ley R.
Harbin. Meirtin Ha''r ison and Moses S.
Iulesser. Thls soldier was burl-ed ln
Ln-unnirked grave at Beaverdm
Baptist Ghurch Ln the western dlvl
of 'Plckens Disto (now 0conee Countyl

Will iarn H" Ho Hult (d. 18-8-3) enllst-
m s. c. volunteers

l l t t f  " ) at P6ndletonr- S.-9" t- T-
i66I: ' He survived the Civil l fart
; i i ;; which he moved to UPsher Co'
Texas. (Questlon: Dtd he marrT
Chirity f ' . Wftffq4gr who dled ln
Texas l) JuIY 1883?)

{:,r3*:331.
iour months Prlor to the end of
the Clvll hraio He was a son of
lnarew Jackson Hunr (IBll+_IBBq)
Jnd El lzabeth (BIa:-r)  Hunt (1823-
L8g2l . 0n February 1, L872 r--this
Conteaerate veteran narrte4^ Maggte
Ao Holcombe (d.  13 AW 19O8)"

Wtl}tan PLckens Iurt (1838-I86L) cD-
h  S .  C .  Vo Is "

( In f .  )  a t  P ickensv i l le t -  9 .  -C: r
it- lpi 186I. H€ was kll led 23
IuS it' Grand Runr Virginlao He
was e second lLeutenant ln hls
nllitary conPdnlo His wife was
lilary Lu-crltia Hamilton Htn!-r
daulhter of  Cl imel ia Abegai l .
GrIafI ) Hanilton (18Il+-1896) and
iJnuef Greenlee Hamilton (1810-
lggg) .



LENHARDT FAMILY CEMETERY
Directions to the Lenhardt Family Cemetery in Greenville SC.
From White Horse Road (Hwy25) at the intersection of White Horse
Road/Grove Road/Old Piedmont Highway (Hwy 20) take old Piedmont
Highway going toward Piedmont, take a left on Shackleford Road. Turn right
into Roadway Express Trucking Co and follow the road to the cemetery which
is on the right.

ELIZABETH J. MCHUGH
d/o T. J. TURNERw/o J. A- MCITUGH
b.  Jun 30 ,  1850
d.  Jun 20 ,  1891
lTl.  Nov 19 , 1873

INFAI{T MCHUGH s/o J. A. & E. J. MCHUGH
d.  Jun 20,  1891

INFANT MCHUGH s/o J. A. & E. J. MCHUGH
d.  Mar  5 ,  1890

INFANT MCHUGH d/o JABEZA & E. J. MCHUGH
d. Oct 6, 1885

INFANT MCHLIGH d/o JABIZ,A & E. J. MCHUGH
d. Nov 5, 1886

INFAI{T MCHUGH d/ o JABEZA & E . J. MCHUGH
d.  Aug 25,  1884

INFAI.IT MCIIUGH d/o JABEZA & E. J. MCHTIGH
b.  Sep 7 ,  1883
d.  seb L7,  1883

INFAT,IT MCHUGH
s/o JABEZA & E. J. MCHUGH
d.Apr  7 ,1881

WALTER PIERCE MCHUGH s/o JABEZA & E. J. MCHUGH
b. Mar 19. 1879
d. Jun 7" 1889

INFANT MCIIUGH d/ O JABEZA C E. J. MCI{UGH
d.Dec 6 ,  (?)  1887

SLTSANAH TURNER d/o LAURENCE LENHARDT w/o THOMAS J.
TTTRNER
b. Mar 4,1828
d. Dec 8, 1872
lTl.  Aug 26 , 184l



THOE4AS "T. TTIRNER
b. Dec 19, 1824
d. Sep 21, 1893

SLISANNAH KING d/o T. J. TURI{ER w/o JOHN KING
b. Oct  28 ,  1851 d Jan L7 ,  1885
m..  Dec 27 ,  1883

T'4ARY ELIZABETH LENHARDT d/ o RICHARD & SARA JANE
GARRISON LENI{ARDT
b. Jun26,1856
d. Jun 28, 1950

MINNIE OLIVE I,ENHARDT d/o RICHARD & SARA JANE GARRTSON
LANHARDT
b. Sep 16, 1859
d. Juh 3. 1957

NTONTEZ LENHARDT WII,LIAMS w/o WILBUR D. HARRIS
b. Jun 6. 1886
d. Feb 13, 1963

WILBUR D. HARRIS
s/o OWEN A. & SAPHRONIA HARRIS
b. Sep 17,1877
d. Juh 8. 1952
Born: Benevolence, Georgia

RICHARD LENHARDT LATHEM
b. Oct I, 1889
d. Oct 16, 1957

R. F" I,ENHARDT
b. Jun 3, 186l
d. ,lan 24, 1928

RICHARD LENHARDT
b. Apr 9, 1926
d. Jan 30. l9l2

SARA JANE LENHARD'I d/o GEN. B. D. & SALLIE GARRISON
w/o RICHARD LENHARDT
b. Aug t7 , 1822
d.  Ju I  31,  1898

I,IARY SMITH
b.  Apr  11,  L8L7
d.  Oct  " l  ,  1854



LA9IRENCE LENHARDT
b.  Aug L ,  1839
d. De6 4, 1861 (KiIIed at. The BattJ.e of Dtains-
viJ.J, ie)
The Daceased ras of a wormhearted and generous
disoosition and vas beToved by aII his acquaintances.
WIG? his Country calJ'ed he pt-orytly responded and fe77
in the tischargb of his duty to his lJative siate.

LAWRENCE LENHARDT
b. Mav 3,  L796
d. . ru l  1882 (?)

t'tARY LENIIARDT w/o I"AWRENCE LENIIARDT
b. Jun 2,  L847 Aged: 51 Yrs

INFANT TTIRNER IBENEATH THIS MARBLE LIES AN INT-ANT BABE)
WILLIAI'I & SARAH IURNER
b.  Apr  22 ,  1855
d.  tGy 3 ,  

.  
1855

C CLINTON WATSON
b.  Nov 2 ,  1888
d.  Jan 26,  L92A

WILLIAI'{ T. V'ATSON
b.  Auq L7 ,  1878
d.  Noi  1s;  L892

AIINfE A. HARRIS w/o L. L. TURNER
b.  Mav L7 ,  1859
d.  De-c  27 ,  1919



I"AURENCE LENHARDT TURNER
b.  Dec  7 ,  1859
d  Sep  25 ,  1898
e [Died in Seryice of U. S. ARIIN.
SF?WTSH AMERICAI{ WAR]

WALTER D. WATSON
b.  Aug  20  ,  1875
d .  Oc t  L4 ,  1943

LOI.A W. IIATSON
b. Jun L6 ,  L882
d .  Aug  L4 ,  1953

TOMMTE GARRISON (B|ENEATH THIS T'TARBI.E LIES LTTTIE
TOMT,IIE)
s lo  w.  D.  &  M.  T .  GARRTSON
d. Jul22,1878 Aged: 6 Yrs 7 Mon

ISTONE BROKEN-N.4ME GOND

b . 1 8 2 4

d Mar 17, 1898

b ON A I.ARGE ITARBLE UPR,IGHT MARKER

Children of:
RICHARD & SARA JANf, GARRISON Lf,NHARDT

I{ATILD'A Eillr I,ENA'TRD? 7850-7857
SAR:A AI,ETEE:A I,ENEARI/.I WILLIADLS 7852-7926
IANRENCE ORR .LENETRDTT 7853-7855

LUCINDA, EUELINE I,SNEARD{T MTAYI 7855-1950
I{Aa,Y ELIZABETH WNHERAI 7856_7950
EI4'1A I,tNEAnjAI IATEEU 7858.7945
MTNNTE OLIW I,ENEAFjAT 7859-7957

RTCI'ARD TR'UCK I,gNEARur 7867-1_928
BJTRTCgDAIE DUNI'ADI I.ENEARDT 18611-7950

LENHARDT FAMILY CEMETERY 188$.Gantt Townshhip

SURI\AMES: Lenhardt, Turner, Garrison, Lathem, McHugh, King, Harris, Smith,
Watson, Wyatt, French, Berry.

Direcfions to the Lenhardt Family Cemetery in Greenville SC.
From White Horse Road (Hwy25) at the intersection of White Horse



Road/Grove Road/Old Piedmont Highway (Hrvy 20) take old Piedmont
Highway going toward Piedmont, take a left on Shackleford Road. Tum right
into Roadway Express Trucking Co and follow the road to the cemetery which
is on the right.

This cemetery was deeded in 1885 by the Lenhardt family as a family
graveyard. It is estimated that this cemetery has been abandoned since the
1960's. The cemetery was heavily vandalized in the early 1970's when stones
were pushed over and some of the grave covering were destroyed to the point
of being unrecognizeable. The property on which the cemetery is located is
owned by the family of Junius H" Garrison Jr., descendants of Lawrence
Lenhardt, Thomas J. Turner, and William David and Mary'fhompson Turner
Garrison.

Lawrence Lenhardt was born 3 May 1796 in Lincoln Co., NC and died 5 July
1882 in Greenvilte SC. He was married to Mary Thompson. According to the
1850 census, Lawrence Lenhardt was a farmer with land value of $4'000.

Their children were:

3. Alethea Jane Lenhardt 1824-1898 m. I't Mordecai M. Smith 2od J. F'rence
(Jesse?)

4. Richard Lenhardt 1826-1912 m. Sarah Jane Garrison d/o Gen. Barksdale
Dunham Garrison.

5 . Susannah Lenhardt 1828- 1872 m. Thomas Jefferson Turner
6. Sarah Lenhardt 1833- ? m. William Starling Turner 2nd James F. Donald
7. Mary Lenhardt 1835-1888 m. I't Colbert Barrett 2nd J.M. King
8. Etizabeth Lenhardt 183G1901 m. William R. Berry
9. Lawrence Lenhardt Jr. 1839-1862 unmarried - Killed in the Battle of

Drainesville.

Children of Richard and Sara Jane Garrison Lenhardt were:



Matilda Ann Lenhardt 1850-1857
Sara Afethea Lenhardt lVilliams 1852-1926
Lawrence Orr Lenhardt l85J-1855
l.ucinda Eveline Lenhardt Wyatt 1855-1950
Mary Elizabeth Lenhardt 1856-1950
Emma Lenhardt Lathem 1858-1945 wife of .I.K. Lathem of Easlev
Minnie Olive Lenhardt 1859-1957
Richard Frank Lenhardt l86l-1928
Barksdale Dunham Lenhardt 1864-1950

This information was once on a large upright marble marker in the cemetery
which has not been located at this time.

Greenvill ians:
Thomas J. Turner 1824-1893 and William Starling Turner 1833-1859 were
sons of Starling Hart Turner b. 1795 in Virginina and d. 15 Dec 1882 in
Pickens (lounty, SC and Fllizabeth Holloway Turner.

1850 census, Thomas J. 
'furner 

was living in Pickens, SC
1860 census Richard l,enhardt was living in Dacusville, SC
lfl70 census Richard Lenhardt was living in Pickensville Township.

The original tit le were Richard Lenhardt and Alethea Jane L. Franceo ET'AT.,
deeded the land to Richard l,enhardt in trust reads as follows:

The State of South Carolina, Greenville County
Know all men by these Presents, that Mr Richard Lenhardt, A.J. French,
Elizabeth Berry, Sarah Donald, Mary King, Ma.y Turner Garrison and E.J.
McHugh in the State aforesaid, in consideration of the sum of one dollar, and
the love we have for the Lenhardt family to us in hand paid at and before the
sealing of these presents, by said Richard Lenhardt (the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged) have granted, bargained, sold and released, and by the
presents do grant bargain, sell and release unto the said Richard Lenhardt,

Trustee of all that Lot, part or piece of land, situate, lying and being in Gantt
Township Counfy and State aforesaid, for the sole use and purpose of a family
graveyard, beginning at a rock corner on the South East side of the present



graYesontheplantat ionofSarah-(Donald).Thence,S70w209|h
feet to a rock x-n. Thence N 20 W 209 thfeet to a rock x-n. Thence N 70 E 2A9
r/zfeet to a rock x n. Thence S 20 f, 209 1/zfeet to the beginning corner'

containing one acre be it the same, more or less, and bounded by land, on all

sides, of said Sarah Donald and more particular known by a survey made by

H.T. Johnson 5 Sept 1885 and plot affixed and to have the privileges of free

ingress and egress, at the most suitable place on said land, or plantafion.

This deed contains the signatures of A.J. Frence, Sarah Donald and Mary

Thompson Turner Garrison.

Mary Frances Roberts, daughter of Junius H. Garrison Jr., deceased, has

rediscovered the one acre cemetery and is in the process of restoring it. MarT

Frances is searching for any ancestors and descendants of the family who are
buried here who may be interested in assisting with the restoration, financially
or othenvise. Legal steps are being taken to allow for future burials.

Submifted by: Mary Frances Roberts E-Mail: Rglennard@Aol.com

SPECIAL REQUEST FOR THE SOCIAI,] ' lME SEPT 2ls;r '

How about bringing some information to SIIARE about who you are researching

and what you have found recently and take 5 minutes to tell us about it. We can't

Eat for 5 hours and we are paying for this time......so why not catch up on some ol'

the NEW GENEALOGY that we have found and share it with others in the Chapter?

So many of us are interrelated several different ways and it makes for good fbmily

News .  I t doesn ' tneed tobe longandshou ldn ' t be . . . . . a l l o fuscanshare tha tway . . . .



Clayton Room News
Clavtonroom@swu.edu

sheriff6innova.net

g;oLtbought with funds from the Old Pendleton GenealogicalSociety. Al l  books

I ly'9h rygU.o m,819 1 ! H g ! gq$ p.9. I ox 2 | 7 66, Co_ly f ! i1 S 9_2e22_r :
Index to 1860 Federal Census ofSouth Carolina bv Jonnie P. Arnold. Sofl Cover. $10.00

Index to 1860 Mortality Census of South Carolina by Jonnie P. Arnold. Soft Cover. S10.00. T'his is a l isting of
the persons who d ied in  South Carol ina between June l .  l8-59 and. lurre l .  1860.

South Carolina War Indents: A Schedule by John l-. Andreu's .lr l lard cover, indexed. $:10.00. This schedule
rvas compi led in  179 I  but  has remained unpubl ished unt i l  norv.  I t  conta ins summarized inf t r rmat ion on an
indiv idual 's  c la i rn lbr  serv ices or  mater ia ls  prov ided dur ins the Rcvolut ion.

South Carolina Confederate Pensioners in l90l by Brent t l. l lolconrb. Soft cover. indexed. $20.00. This is a
listing of 6.-503 Conf'ederate pensioners fiom the annual reporl\ and resolutions. being the first l ist that indicates the
age of the pensioners and the unit in which the soldier serl 'eci.

l - ln ion Count l ,  SC Deed Abstracts.  Volunrc |  & I I .  f  lard corcr  S. . l i . ( )0 cacl i .

The  Ho lcombes -Na t i on  Bu i l de rs  bv  t : l i zabe th  \ \ ' e i r  Mc [ ' hc l so r r  ( 19J7 ) .  l l a rd  co rc r .  i ndc red .  S l -10 .00  p lus
rnai l ing.  " Ih is  gencalogy t races branches ot ' thc I lo lcomb(c)  l iorn \cr r  [ :ng land and Virg in ia t ionr  the seventer-nth
cenlur)'. Pickens ('ourrty' I lolcornbes are included in the book.

Meck lenbu rgCo . ,NCDeedAbs t rac t s lT6S-1119  S l l . \ 0 .  ( o r r ' i pc r i o t l  l i on r t i r r ' l i r r n l t t i ono t 'Meck lenbu rg
('otrnt,"-.

Tryon Co., NC, Minutes of Court of Pleas 1769 - 1779. S17..50. l 'ryon (-ount) rvas l irrnred in 1769 frorn the
westcrn portioll of Mecklenburg Countl and abolishetl in 1779 to tirrnr l- incoln and Ruthcrtbrd (-ounties.

Newber ryCo . ,SCDeedAbs t rac t s .  (Vo lun rc  l .  178 -5 -179 -1 .  $10 .00 )  (Vo lu rne  l l .  l 7q . i - 1800 .  S10 .00 )  (Vo lu rne
i l 1 .  r 800 -1806 .  $ i t . 50 )

Abbevil le District, SC Newspaper Notices of Land Cases & Sales tl ' l .orvt'1 Warc. S15.00. The deeds ol'
Abbevil le District/Clountv were destro;-ed by tire rn 1871. l)r. Ware lras searched lie\!spapcrs of [rdgefield.
Anderson.  and Abbevi l le  for  not ices of  land sales and cour t  cascs in lo l r , ' inu land (and other  i tems).

Volunteer Robert Dodson is at the Clayon Room on Thursdays fi 'om l0 a. m. to 2 p. nr.

If you wish to donate money, books. or your family history. please send it to Faith Clay,ton Room, Rickman Library,
Southern Wesleyan University. PO Box 1020, Central. SC 29630-1020. 864-644-5000. Faith Clay'ton Room 864-
644-5088 (leave message).

Hours: Monday - Thursday 7:45 a. m. to I 1:00 p. m.
Fr iday *7:45 a.  m.  to 4:30 p.  m.
Saturday-  12:00 p.  m.  to -5;00 p.  m.

Summer hours and holidays varv.


